

Privacy statement

Procedure for the selection of members to the SRB's Appeal Panel

1. Introduction

The Single Resolution Board (SRB) processes your personal data in line with the Regulation (EU) 2018/1725 ('EUDPR').

2. The SRB as controller of processing personal data

The SRB is the data controller determining the purposes and means for the processing of your personal data. The SRB's Legal Service is responsible for the processing.

3. Purposes for processing personal data

The purposes of processing your personal data are the following:

- to organise the procedure for the selection of members of the Appeal Panel of the SRB.
- to organise the process for identification of members of the selection panel that will conduct the selection procedures.
- to manage the administrative aspects of the applications, screening of curricula, interviews, and the successive stages of the selection.
- to facilitate the decision-making procedures that will lead to the appointment of the members of the Appeal Panel of the SRB.
- To manage and monitor the lists of suitable candidates that have successfully passed the selection.

4. Legal basis for processing personal data

The legal basis for processing personal data for the purposes of establishing the selection panel is Article 5(1)(a) of Regulation (EU) 2018/1725. In particular, the processing is necessary for the performance of a task carried out in the public interest by the SRB -which is to support the management and functioning of the SRB- in light of Article 85 of the SRM Regulation, which obliges the SRB to establish an Appeal Panel for the purposes of deciding on appeals submitted in accordance with Article 85(3) of the SRM Regulation.

The legal basis for processing personal data submitted by applicants is Article 5(1)(d) of Regulation (EU) 2018/1725, to the extent that applicants consent to the processing of their personal data for the purposes of the relevant selection procedure by submitting an expression of interest for the position of member of the Appeal Panel.



The legal basis for processing personal data related to the selection and appointment of members of the Appeal Panel is Article 5(1)(a) and 5(1)(c) of Regulation (EU) 2018/1725, to the extent that the processing is necessary for the performance of a task carried out in the public interest by the SRB -which is to support the management and functioning of the SRB- in light of Article 85 of the SRM Regulation, which obliges the SRB to establish an Appeal Panel for the purposes of deciding on appeals submitted in accordance with Article 85(3) of the SRM Regulation

5. Recipients of the personal data

When the SRB processes personal data for the purposes mentioned at part 3, the following persons may access your personal data on a strict need-to-know basis:

- Dedicated SRB staff members;
- Members of the Board;
- Under certain conditions outlined in the law, personal data may be disclosed to third parties, (such as the European Anti-Fraud Office, the Court of Auditors, or law enforcement authorities) if it is necessary and proportionate for lawful, specific purposes.

The names of successful candidates which are ultimately appointed as members of the SRB's Appeal Panel will be made publicly available in accordance with the applicable law.

6. Time limits for storing personal data

The personal data are stored for a maximum of:

- For candidates which are successful in the selection procedure and are ultimately appointed as members of the Appeal Panel: data will be kept for a period of one year after the end of their mandate.
- For candidates which are not successful: data will be kept for a period of two years following
 the conclusion of the selection procedure. Where such unsuccessful candidates challenge
 that decision, one year after the outcome of the court proceedings is final.
- For selection panel members: data will be kept for a period of one year after the conclusion of the selection procedure.

7. Data protection rights

You have the right to access your personal data and correct any data that are inaccurate or incomplete. You also have (with some limitations) the rights to:

- delete your personal data;
- restrict or object to the processing of your personal data

in line with the relevant provisions of Regulation (EU) 2018/1725.



8. Contact information

You can exercise your rights by contacting the SRB Legal Service at <u>SRB-LEGAL@srb.europa.eu</u>. The SRB's Data Protection Officer at <u>SRB-DPO@srb.europa.eu</u> answers all queries relating to personal data protection.

9. Addressing the European Data Protection Supervisor

If you consider that your rights under Regulation (EU) 2018/1725 have been violated as a result of the processing of your personal data, you have the right to lodge a complaint with the <u>European Data Protection Supervisor</u> at any time.